

No. 14-1457

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

CHAD WRIGHT
KOAN MERCER
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
255 Fuller Street
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL B. LEVIN
THANE M. REHN
CATHLEEN H. HARTGE
ERIC C. TUNG
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
355 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
(213) 683-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Speedy Trial Clause Applies in Criminal Prosecutions Through Sentencing and Judgment	14
A. This Court’s Precedents Support Application of the Speedy Trial Clause to Sentencing.....	14
B. The Speedy Trial Right’s Antecedents Guaranteed Prompt Resolution of Criminal Charges, Including Pronouncement of Sentence and Judgment.....	17
C. Criminal Law Usage and Practice During the Founding Era Confirm that the Speedy Trial Right Applies Through the Resolution of Criminal Charges and Imposition of Sentences	22
1. Criminal Practice at Common Law	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Use of “Trial” at Common Law	26
3. This Court’s Historical Understanding of the Jury Trial Right	30
D. The Expansion of Sentencing Proceedings Demands Faithful Adherence to the Original Scope of the Speedy Trial Right	32
II. Applying the Speedy Trial Clause Through Sentencing and Judgment Vindicates The Purposes of the Clause	34
A. The Speedy Trial Concerns Identified by This Court All Apply to Sentencing Delays	35
B. The Framework for Analyzing Speedy Trial Clause Violations and Sixth Amendment Remedial Principles Apply Cleanly to Sentencing Delays	46
III. The State Court’s Inordinate Delay in Sentencing Petitioner Violated the Speedy Trial Clause	50
CONCLUSION	52
APPENDIX: Table of Cases from LAWSON, AMERICAN STATE TRIALS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	11, 25, 30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 24, 30, 32
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	27
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 11, 30, 34
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947)	9, 49
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	23
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	10, 16
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer (Burkett I)</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987)	40, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer (Burkett II)</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991).....	38, 45, 49, 51
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Nelson</i> , 303 U.S. 213 (1938)	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	32
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	18
<i>Dillingham v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 64 (1975)	15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	31
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	48
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	42
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	20
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	31
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973)	36
<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933)	14
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	33, 34, 41
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	10, 16, 17, 31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	14
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	16, 31
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959)	46
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	31
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	23
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	22
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	24
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14, 30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976)	46
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	12, 41
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	24, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	34
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	46
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	9, 48, 51
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982)	15, 48
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	13, 49
<i>United States v. Munoz-Nava</i> , 524 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 875 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 891 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1989).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 387 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 14-10623, 2015 WL 5607653 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2015).....	46, 49
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	16, 31, 34, 43
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	33
 STATE CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 34 Tenn. 550 (1855).....	28
<i>Dawson v. Winslow</i> , Wythe 114 (Va. High Ct. Ch. 1791)	20
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. 70 (1820).....	28
<i>Evans v. Mitchell</i> , 436 P.2d 408 (Kan. 1968)	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1978).....	36, 43, 44, 46
<i>Hamilton v. Commonwealth</i> , 16 Pa. 129 (1851).....	27
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004)	44, 47, 49
<i>Laverty v. Duplessis</i> , 3 Mart. 42 (La. 1813).....	28
<i>Prine v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 Pa. 103 (1851).....	27
<i>Rolls v. State</i> , 52 Miss. 391 (1876).....	28
<i>State ex rel. McLellan v. Cavanaugh</i> , 498 A.2d 735 (N.H. 1985).....	40, 44
<i>State v. Herd</i> , 87 P.3d 1017 (Mont. 2004)	41
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 867 N.W.2d 772 (Wis. 2015).....	43
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 8 Ala. 951 (1846).....	28
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 137 P.3d 532 (Mont. 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Outs</i> , 30 La. Ann. 1155 (1878)	28
<i>State v. VanWinkle</i> , 186 P.3d 1258 (Mont. 2008)	37
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1989).....	46, 49
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	42
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
 STATE STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 197.045	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-308	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-201	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-202	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-207	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-225	41
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-401	7, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-502	7
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13.....	37
 OTHER STATUTES	
East India Company Act 1784	19
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	41, 42
28 C.F.R. § 544.70.....	36
Mont. Admin. R. 20.25.505.....	39
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	32
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	32
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	29
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
MASS. CONST. of 1780, pt. I, art. XI	20
MD. CONST. of 1776, art. XVII	21
N.C. CONST. of 1776, art. XIII	21
N.H. CONST. of 1784, pt. I, art. XIV	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
PA. CONST. of 1776, ch. 2, § 26.....	21
TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BARLOW, THE COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1772).....	26
BECCARIA, AN ESSAY ON CRIMES & PUNISHMENTS (Ingraham trans., 2d ed. 1819)	22
BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	<i>passim</i>
CHANDLER, AMERICAN CRIMINAL TRIALS (Boston, Little & Brown 1841)	25
COKE, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Rawlins, 6th ed. 1681).....	10, 11, 19
Criminal Proceedings in Colonial Virginia, <i>in</i> 10 AMERICAN LEGAL RECORDS xxxvii (Hoffer ed., 1984)	18
Cullen & Jonson, <i>Rehabilitation and Treatment Programs</i> , <i>in</i> CRIME AND PUBLIC POLICY 293 (Wilson & Petersilia eds., 2011)	37
Dolovich, <i>Strategic Segregation in the Modern Prison</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
DONALDSON, AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1763).....	26
ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA, IN 1787 (2d ed. 1836).....	21
JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	19, 20, 26, 27
LANGBEIN, <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution, in</i> THE JURY TRIAL IN ENGLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY, 1700- 1900 (Schioppa ed., 1987).....	23, 24, 34
LANGBEIN, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth- Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	24
LAWSON, AMERICAN STATE TRIALS: A COLLECTION OF THE IMPORTANT AND INTERESTING CRIMINAL TRIALS WHICH HAVE TAKEN PLACE IN THE UNITED STATES, FROM THE BEGINNING OF OUR GOVERNMENT TO THE PRESENT DAY.....	26, 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lawson, <i>Turning Jails into Prisons— Collateral Damage from Kentucky’s “War on Crime”</i> , 95 Ky. L.J. 1 (2007).....	38
MAGNA CARTA (1225).....	18
PENN, CHARTER OF LIBERTIES AND FRAME OF GOVERNMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA, <i>Laws Agreed upon in England, &C.</i> , (1682)	21
Ratification of the Constitution, by the Convention of the State of Rhode- Island and Providence Plantations, <i>reprinted in</i> DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 310 (1894)	21
SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (Princeton Univ. Press 1998)	29
SHERIDAN, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789)	26
STEPHEN, A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND (London, MacMillan & Co. 1883)	24
WHEELER, REPORTS OF CRIMINAL LAW CASES WITH NOTES AND REFERENCES (1851)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2015).....	35
